MEETING AT MUNICIPAL BUILDING, 9508 SECOND AVENUE
PRELIMINARY AGENDA FOR COUNCILMEMBERS
SUBJECT TO CHANGE

TUESDAY December 1, 2015 4:30 p.m.

DOCK HEARING — Channel Marine Construction - Lyssy & Schiffman — 316 —
92" Street

OLD BUSINESS:

None

NEW BUSINESS:

a. Resolution — Change Order #2 — 2015 NJEIT Sanitary Sewer Phase 3 Add
$6,000 (1) Lane
b. Resolution — Change Order #3 — Ocean Coastal Add $20,000 (2) Rich

DISCUSSION

CAPITAL BUDGET

Resolution — Closed Session — Possible




BOROUGH OF STONE HARBOR

CAPE MAY COUNTY, NEW JERSEY

\ \ RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the Borough of Stone Harbor is currently under contract with Asphalt
Paving Systems Inc., P.O. Box 530, Hammonton, N.J. 08037 for 2015 NJEIT Program Outfall
elimination Phase 3; and

WHEREAS, it is the recommendation of the Borough's Engineer, Remington, Vernick &
Walberg Engineers, to authorize Change Order No. 2 — increase in contract value of $6,000 to
the original contract amount of $4,115,800 for an amended contract amount of $4,121,800 due
to a gas main conflict with proposed storm sewer.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, this 1%t day of December, 2015 by the
Borough Council of the Borough of Stone Harbor, in the County of Cape May, and the State of
New Jersey, that the preamb'e of this Resolution is hereby incorporated by reference and that
the aforementioned Change Order No. 2 be and hereby is authorized;

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Mayor and the Borough Clerk be and hereby are
authorized to execute Change Order No. 2 to increase the contract value of $6,000 for an

amended contract amount of $4,121,800.

OFfered DY ..cuceveeieransriesnesnssnesee st saesonne snsas sns ses samsas smnssaebss san snssnsens Seconded by

The above resclution was duly adopted by the Borough Council of the Borough of Stone Harbor, New Jersey, at a meeting of said Council

duly held on the .....oveeeeeierere @Y O weniiiiin vt st e s e ey 2015

Borough Clerk

The above resolution approved this .......ccoe v cereree QY Ofeueineiivinnne it ines vens st st e cae s ven neey 2015

Mayor



EDWARD VERNICK, PE, CME, President

REMINGTON CRAIG F, REMINGTON, PLS, PP, Vice President

EXECUTIVE VICE PRESIDENTS

Michael D. Vena, PE, PP, CME (deceased 2006)
Edward J. Walberg, PE, PP CME

Thomas F. Beach, PE, CME

ENGINEERS Richard G. Arango, PE, CME

DIRECTOR OF OPERATIONS
CORPORATE SECRETARY
Bradley A. Blubaugh, BA, MPA

SENIOR ASSOCIATES

John J. Cantwell, PE, PP, CME

Alan Dittenhofer, PE, PR, CME

Frank J. Seney, Jr., PE, PP, CME
Terence Vogt, PE, PR, CME

Dennis K. Yoder, PE, PP, CME, LEED
Charles E. Adamson, PLS, AET

Kim Wendell Bibbs, PE, CME

Marc DeBlasio, PE, PR, CME
Leonard A. Faiola, PE, CME
Christopher J. Fazio, PE, CME
Kenneth C. Ressler, PE, CME
Gregory J. Sullivan, PE, PP, CME
Richard B. Czekanski, PE, CME, BCEE

Remington & Vernick Engineers
232 Kings Highway East

Haddonfieid, NJ 08033

(856) 795-9595

(856) 795-1882 {fax)

Remington, Vernick

& Vena Engineers
9 Allen Street

Toms River, NJ 08753
(732) 286-9220

(732) 505-8416 (fax)

3 Jocama Boulevard, Suite 300-400
Old Bridge, NJ 08857

(732) 955-8000

(732) 591-2815 (fax)

Remington, Vernick

& Walberg Engineers
845 North Main Street
Pleasantville, NJ 08232
(609) 645-7110

(609) 645-7076 (fax)

4907 New Jersey Avenue
Wildwood City, NJ 08260
(609) 522-5150

(609) 522-5313 (fax)

Remington, Vernick

& Beach Engineers
922 Fayette Street
Conshohocken, PA 19428
(610) 940-1050

(610) 940-1161 (fax)

1000 Church Hill Road, Suite 220
Pittsburgh, PA 15205

(412) 263-2200

(412) 263-2210 (fax)

Univ, Office Plaza, Bellevue Building
262 Chapman Road, Suite 105
Newark, DE 19702

(302) 266-0212

(302) 266-6208 (fax)

Remington, Vernick

& Arango Engineers
The Presidential Center
Lincoln Building, Suite 600
101 Route 130
Cinnaminson, NJ 08077
(856) 303-1245

(856) 303-1249 (fax)

300 Penhorn Avenue, 3rd Floor
Secaucus, NJ 07094

(201) 624-2137

(201) 624-2136 (fax)

November 20, 2015

Ms. Suzanne Stanford, Clerk
Borough of Stone Harbor

9508 Second Avenue

Stone Harbor, New Jersey 08247

Re: Borough of Stone Harbor, Cape May County
2015 New Jersey Environmental Infrastructure Trust (NJEIT) Program
Sanitary Sewer and Water Main Rehabilitation Project ~ Phase 3
Our File #: 05-10-U-041

Dear Ms. Stanford.:

Enclosed please find four (4) executed originals of CHANGE ORDER NO. 2 and
CONTRACT MODIFICATION PROPOSAL AND ACCEPTANCE NO. 2 regarding the
above referenced project for your review and approval. Upon execution, please return
three (3) original signed copies to our Wildwood office for distribution.

Please note that this change order reflects the following:
1.  Gas main conflict with the proposed storm drain.

Please note that this change order result in an increase in contract value of $6,000.00 to
the original contract amount of $4,115,800.00 for an amendéed contract amount of
$4,121,800.00.

Should you have any questions or need further information, please contact Stefanie Smith
at our Wildwood office.

Very truly yours,
REMINGTON, VERNICK AND WALBERG ENGINEERS

Marc DeBailsio, P.E., P.P., CM.E.
Executive Vice President

MD:.eb
Enclosure(s)

cc: Jill Gougher, Borough Administrator (w/encl.)
Michael Donchue, Borough Solicitor (w/encl.)
Grant Russ, Director of Public Works (via email)
Asphalt Paving Systems, Inc. (w/encl.)
Russ Fetty, Chief Inspector (w/encl.)
Stefanie Smith, Contract Administrator, (w/encl.)

S:\Stone Harbor\05-10-u\0510U041 NJEIT Beach Outfall Elimination Program - Phase 3\Contract Administration\ 0510U041 15Nov20 CO2 cvr.doc

Earning Our Reputation Every Day Since 1901

www.rve.com



BOROUGH OF STONE HARBOR

CAPE MAY COUNTY, NEW JERSEY

2

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, Ocean and Coastal Consultants, by authority of Resolution 2014-S-60 has provided
professional engineering and consulting services to the Borough of Stone Harbor in connection
with dredging related issues for an amount not to exceed $109,000: and

WHEREAS, Ocean and Coastal Consultants submitted a letter proposal dated November 17,
2015, detailing the actions necessary to be completed in order to allow for permit modification
submittals and subsequent follow up with the USACE and NJDEP to modify the existing
dredging project permits, to include changes to the dredge area by removal of NJDEP HPO
targets/buffers, beach placement of sand fraction, and future changes as approved by the
Borough; and

WHEREAS, to perform the additional work, Ocean and Coastal Consultants contract was
amended by Change Order No # 1 in December, 2014 by an additional amount of $26,000.00.

WHEREAS, Ocean and Coastal Consultants (COWI) has submitted Change Order # 2 which
will subcontract Dolan Research to conduct a side-scan survey of the NJDEP HOP targets to
determine if the targets have historical significance for the lump sum fee of $20,500.

WHEREAS, Ocean and Coastal Consultants (COWI) has submitted Change Order #3 to submit
permit modification request for an additional amount of $20,000.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Borough Council of the Borough of Stone
Harbor in the State of New Jersey and County of Cape May on this 1% day of December, 2015 as
follows:

1. That the aforementioned letter proposal by and hereby is accepted as an amendment to
the prior professional services agreement with Ocean and Coastal Consultants in an
amount not to exceed $ 20,000, conditioned upon the certification of availability of funds
by the Chief Financial Officer of the Borough;

2. The original contract with Ocean Coastal Consultants was $109,000 additional Change
Order #1 added $26,000, additional Change Order #2 added $20,500, Change Order #3
added $20,000 for a total contract price of $175,500 as of this date.

3. That the Mayor be and hereby is authorized and directed to execute any and all
documents necessary to approve Change Order #3.

4. That the Borough Clerk will make the required publication, if any, reflecting the
amendment of the contract.

OFfered DY ...oonvevuennenmranesnnanssrecoemesses cossnsans sus son svs ns nsananssss sis sas sen ess Seconded by.

The above resolution was duly adopted by the Borough Council of the Borough of Stone Harbor, New Jersey, at a meeting of said Council

duly held on the ....coeeeieenaee e @Y Of ceviieniniin et st s ey 2015

Borough Clerk
The above resolution approved this ...cveciveues cveesss QAY Ofcenceecimnin v iiniess e s s con e se ey 2015

Mayor



PI‘OjeCt Change Notice Qcean and Cousia(m !

onsultants |
(PCN) Consalent |
Project Name: Stone Harbor PCN Preparer: Matthew Dalon
Maintenance Dredging Project
Project Number: A067772.0 Date: 17 November 2015
Stone Harbor PO: 15-00569

Permit modification submltta’ls and”su‘bsevquent follow up with the USACE and
NJIDEP is needed to modify the existing dredging project permits.

“Modifications include _chahges to the dredge area by removal of NJDEP HPO
Targets/Buffers, beach placement of sand fraction, and future changes as
approved by the Borough.

" Scope: ' - Schedule:
Submit permit modification requests Permit modifications requests are
Follow-up with USACE/NJDEP on zﬁgl:nthed within two weeks of identified
permit decision ge.
Budget: ' Quality:
OCC Budget: $20,000 Time & OCC to follow current QMS procedures.
Materials

Project Manager Q
Approval: /L/“"u- oA 11/17/2015
Signature Date
i
Project Director
Approval: Signature Date
Client Approval:
Signature Date

\\Cowi.nefisubs\OCC\AdM\Quality\AMS-Forms & Templates\OCC Project Change Notice.docx mn




